



# TRANSPARENCY INTERNATIONAL-PAKISTAN

5-C, 2nd Floor, Khayaban-e-Ittehad, Phase VII,  
Defence Housing Authority, Karachi.  
Tel: (92-21)-35390408, 35390409, Fax: 35390410  
E-mail: ti.pakistan@gmail.com  
Website: www.transparency.org.pk

23<sup>rd</sup> July 2010

Managing Director,  
Oil & Gas Development Corporation Ltd,  
OGDCL House, Plot No.3,  
Jinnah Avenue, Blue Area,  
Islamabad

Sub: Complaint of Violation of Public Procurement Rules 2004 by OGDC  
in Procurement of Screens for Derrick Mud Cleaner and Shake Shaker

Dear Sir,

Transparency International Pakistan has received complaint of violation of Public Procurement Rules 2004 by OGDC in Procurement of Screens for Derrick Mud Cleaner and Shake Shaker, to be opened on 17 August 2010.

OGDC has been allegedly by the complainant that it has violated Rule No.10. OGDCL has specified Screens for Derrick Mud Cleaner and Shake Shaker specifying make, model and part numbers, and also restricting the origin only from USA. The rule 10 categorically disallow such restrictions. Refer rule 10 quoted below.

**10. Specifications.-**

*Specifications shall allow the widest possible competition and shall not favour any single contractor or supplier nor put others at a disadvantage. Specifications shall be generic and shall not include references to brand names, model numbers, catalogue numbers or similar classifications. However if the procuring agency is convinced that the use of or a reference to a brand name or a catalogue number is essential to complete an otherwise incomplete specification, such use or reference shall be qualified with the words "or equivalent".*

OGDC is requested to reply whether the allegations are true or false. Please note that violation of any of the Public Procurement Rules 2004 renders the procurement as Mis-Procurement.

TI Pakistan is striving to have Rule of Law in Pakistan.

With Regards,

Syed Adil Gilani  
Chairman,

Copies forwarded for action under the rules of business to,

1. Chairman, PAC, Islamabad
2. Registrar, Supreme Court of Pakistan, Islamabad
3. Mr. Tanwir Ali Agha, Auditor General Pakistan, Islamabad
4. Secretary, Defence Division, Pak Secretariat – II, Rawalpindi
5. Managing Director, PPRA, Islamabad.